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Dear Tracey

East Northants Resource Management Facility - WS010005
Signposting Questions

Further to your email dated 19 August 2021 we are pleased to provide our response to the
acceptance signposting request relating to the application for a Development Consent Order
for the alteration and construction of hazardous waste and low level radioactive waste facilities
at the East Northants Resource Management Facility, Stamford Road, Northamptonshire. In
the response below, for clarity we have reproduced the signposting questions in blue bold
italic text followed by the response to each of the questions.

Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations
2009, Regulation 7

1. Where can we find confirmation of whether there are parties, other than those
identified in the Land Plan and Land Interests Table, with rights over the Order land, for
example, easements, access rights and the like which may be suspended or interfered
with. If such parties exist, where can we find information on any consultation and
responses received?

There are no such parties in the DCO application. Further, there is no obligation in the relevant
legislation or guidance to confirm that there are no such parties. However, for completeness
and to respond to the signposting questions raised we have provided the information below.

The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009
Regulation 5(1) states that:

(2) The application must be accompanied by...(d) where applicable, the book of
reference;’(our emphasis)

FS 23915
AU_KCWp26921let FV M J Carter Associates Limited. Registered in England No. 1713587



Our ref: AU/KCW/LZH/1724/01

-2-

23 August 2021

Regulation 7 item

Information to be provided where
relevant

Need for and location of the information

(1)(@) ... the names
and addresses for
service of each
person within
Categories 1and 2 as
set out in section 57
(categories for
purposes of section
56(2)(d)) in respect of
any land which it is
proposed shall be
subject to:

(i) powers of compulsory acquisition

No powers of compulsory acquisition are sought
as part of the proposed development in the DCO
application.

(ii) rights to use land, including the right
to attach brackets or other equipment to
buildings

No rights to use land are being sought as part of
the proposed development in the DCO
application.

(iii) rights to carry out protective works to
buildings

No rights to carry out protective works to buildings
are sought as part of the proposed development
in the DCO application.

(1)(b)

... the names and addresses for service
of each person within Category 3 as set
out in section 57;

The names of each person potentially within
Category 3 are clearly set out in the Land
Ownership and Interests Schedule (PINS
document reference 6.3). As such, we consider
that all necessary information has been provided
with the DCO application and this in itself is not
considered to be an acceptance issue.

These people are only listed because there is a
considered to be a very small chance they may
be entitled to make a claim under section 152(3)
of the Land Compensation Act 1973 as a result of
the operation of the proposed western extension.

(1)(c)

...the names of all those entitled to enjoy
easements or other private rights over
land (including private rights of navigation
over water) which it is proposed shall be
extinguished, suspended or interfered
with;

There are no easements and other private rights
over land which will be extinguished, suspended
or interfered with as part of the DCO application.

Western Power Distribution (WPD) do not have
any interests in the land, but do have the benefit
of a contractual wayleave and apparatus which
will be diverted as part of the proposed
development as described in Appendix ES5.1
(PINS document reference 5.4.5.1).

Further, it is noted that Annex D of the guidance
related to procedures for compulsory acquisition
of land which refers to what ought to be included
in a Book of Reference states "Applicants should
not add any further (non-prescribed) parts to a
book of reference, for example schedules of
statutory undertakers or other like bodies having
or possibly having a right to keep equipment on,
in or over the land within the order limits."

Nevertheless consultation was undertaken with
WPD as part of the Scoping (Annex 1 of Appendix
ES2.2 (PINS document reference 5.4.2.2) and
pre-application consultation (Table 2 of Appendix
CRP to the Consultation Report, PINS document
reference 4.2.16).
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The Applicant is currently liaising with WPD's
solicitors (Osbourne Clarke) with regard to
granting the necessary easements over the
Proposed Western Extension to facilitate the
diversion. The Applicant intends to enter into all
necessary agreements with WPD as soon as
possible and in any event before the end of the
examination.

On this basis, WPD would not be included in a
Book of Reference, even if it were applicable.

(1)(d)

...the owner of any Crown interest in the
land which is proposed to be used for the
purposes of the order for which
application is being made

No land the subject of Crown interest will be used
as part of the proposed development.

(1)(e)...land...

(i) the acquisition of which is subject to
special parliamentary procedure

No land the acquisition of which is subject to
special parliamentary procedure is being
acquired as part of the proposed development.

(i) which is special category land

No special category land will be used as part of
the proposed development.

(iii) which is replacement land

No replacement land will be necessary as part of

the proposed development.

The meaning of ‘book of reference’ is set out in Regulation 7. It is stated that a book of
reference should include the following:

The wording of Regulation 7(1)(b) does not expressly require a Book of Reference to be
prepared if Category 3 parties are identified and the wording in Regulation 5(2) states that a
Book of Reference is only required where applicable, supporting the position that a Book of
Reference will not always be needed. On the basis that no powers of compulsory acquisition
are sought, it is the view of the Applicant and its advisors that a Book of Reference is not
applicable.

The PINS Guidance Advice Note Six (Preparation and submission of application documents)
lists the Book of Reference under "Compulsory Acquisition Information" which supports the
position that a book of reference does not need to be prepared if compulsory acquisition
powers are not sought.

On the basis that there is no additional information, which is not already set out in the
application documents submitted, which would be included in any Book of Reference, the
Applicant maintains that this document is not required to comply with legislative requirements
and guidance. Therefore the application as submitted does reach a satisfactory standard
pursuant to section 55(3)(f) of the Planning Act 2008 when having regard to section 55(5A) of
the Planning Act 2008.

2. Where can we find confirmation of whether or not the proposal involves protective
works to buildings whose owners may need to be consulted. If such parties exist, where
can we find information on any consultation and responses received?
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There are some buildings on the Existing ENRMF Site, but these are in the ownership and
control of the Applicant, so no rights to carry out works are required. The proposed western
extension comprises arable land and contains no buildings and there are no other buildings in
the vicinity of the proposed development which will be affected as described in the
Environmental Statement at paragraph 3.1.6 and shown on Figure ES3.1 (PINS document
reference 5.3.3.1).

As confirmed in the response to question 1 above, the draft Development Consent Order does
not include the power to carry out protective works to buildings and therefore it is clear that no
rights are sought as part of the proposed development. Accordingly, there is no information
on or consultation with the owners of any such buildings.

3. Where can we find confirmation of whether or not the proposal involves Crown Land
(part 4) or Special Category Land (part 5), or if such parties exist, where can we find
information on any consultation and responses received?

As confirmed in the response to question 1 above, the proposed development does not involve
any Crown Land or Special Category Land. Accordingly, there is no information on or
consultation with the owners of any such land. In terms of the application documents, the Land
Interests Table (PINS document reference 6.3) sets out all interests in the order limits and
does not refer to any Crown interests; there is no reference in the application documents
including the Explanatory Memorandum and the draft Development Consent Order to any such
land; and it is stated in response to question 20 (see extract below) in the application form that
no plan or accompanying information identifying any Crown Land is relevant.

20. A plan with any accompanying information identifying any
Crown land

* |

o

sues are relevant for this application:

C Yes & No

4. Where can we find details of the terms of the leaseholds or option agreements which
the applicant is relying on to deliver the proposal?

The relevant aspects of the leaseholds and options are summarised in Paragraph 2.7 of the
Explanatory Memorandum (PINS document reference 3.3) which states that:

‘The Proposed Development does not require any compulsory acquisition of land. All
works will take place on land which the Applicant has a leasehold interest in or has an
option over. Similarly no compulsory acquisition or extinguishment of rights of any other
party is required in order to deliver the Proposed Development.’

Relevant details of leaseholds are provided in the notes on the key of the relevant Land Plans
(PINS document reference 2.2) and in the Land Interests Table (PINS Document reference
6.3). The Applicant confirms that it has a sufficient leasehold term to construct and operate
the facility and restore the land. If it did not, powers of compulsory acquisition would have
been sought. Copies of the leasehold titles can be obtained from the Land Registry.

The Option Agreement for the proposed western extension land (Works 1B) allows for the
purchase of the title of the land by Augean South Limited from the current landowners following
the grant of the Development Consent Order.

gl E;:

4 %
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The option agreement is registered on the freehold title for the proposed western extension
and a copy of the Option Agreement can be ordered from the Land Registry. A copy can be
provided if required, but there is no requirement to provide title documents as part of a DCO
application or to explain any terms of such agreements, regardless of whether compulsory
acquisition powers are sought.

5. The consultation letters that you sent on the 26 October 2020 do not state what
Category the applicant considered the consultees to be and, therefore, the terms on
which the consultees understood they were being consulted (Consultation Report (CR)
Appendix CRQ). Where can we find this information?

Appendix CRQ to the Consultation Report (PINS document reference 4.2.17) includes a copy
of the standard email sent to S42 consultees. The emails state in the third paragraph that:

‘...Augean are now progressing with the formal statutory consultation for the project
under Section 42 and Section 47 of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and we
attach...’

The approach to the consultation with the S47 consultees is described in Section 4 of the
Consultation Report (PINS document reference 4.1) and in the Statement of Community
Consultation (Appendix CRF to the Consultation Report, PINS document reference 4.2.6).

There is no requirement in the regulations, Act or guidance to specify in the correspondence
which section the parties are being consulted pursuant to. We consider the consultation
correspondence to be adequate for the purposes of the consultation process and there is no
prejudice to those that have been consulted.

6. Where can we find details of the parties with an interest in the additional land around
the Swallow Hole and the Applicant’s negotiations with them (having regard to the
consultation letter dated 14 June 2021 (CR Appendix CRV), which states that ‘Augean
may also need to seek legal powers to compulsorily acquire new rights over your land,
although we will continue to negotiate with you privately in relation to any rights which
may be required.’)?

The details of the parties with an interest in the additional land around the Swallow Hole (Title
NN240859) are shown on the Land Plan (PINS document reference 2.2, Sheet 1 of 3. You
will need to zoom-in to this very small area so the pink colour which matches the reference in
the key is visible) and the Land Interests Table (PINS document reference 6.3). An enlarged
extract from the relevant section of the Land Plan is shown below.

/

Following the 14 June 2021 correspondence Augean carried out further work which has
satisfied Augean and its advisors that they have the necessary rights to continue to drain
surface water runoff to the swallow hole and that no compulsory acquisition of land is
necessary. The outcome of the further work carried out by Augean has been provided to the
agents for the owners of Title NN240859.

V),

ACC 1.99
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The 14 June 2021 consultation correspondence is superseded by the Explanatory
Memorandum (PINS document reference 3.3) which states at paragraph 2.7 that:

‘The Proposed Development does not require any compulsory acquisition of land. All
works will take place on land which the Applicant has a leasehold interest in or has an
option over. Similarly no compulsory acquisition or extinguishment of rights of any other
party is required in order to deliver the Proposed Development’.

It is stated in response to question 13 (see extract below) in the application form that no
compulsory acquisition of land or an interest in land or right over land is relevant.

13. Compulsory Acquisition of land or an interest in land or right
over land

* |ssues are relevant for this application:

C Yes @ No

Further details of the correspondence with the agents for the owners of Title NN240859 can
be provided if deemed necessary, but to be clear, Augean has not applied for any compulsory
rights with respect to this land and this is a decision solely for Augean to make. If the Examining
Authority wish to test whether Augean has sufficient rights for drainage, this can be pursued
as part of the Examination Process.

7. Where can we find confirmation that no temporary possession of land will be
required?

There is no specific question in the Application Form which requires confirmation regarding
whether any temporary possession of land is required. The proposed development does not
require any temporary possession of land. The relevant article to secure temporary powers of
possession has not been included in the draft Development Consent Order (PINS document
reference 3.1) and accordingly, there is no reference in the application documents including
the Explanatory Memorandum (PINS document reference 3.3) and there is no colouring shown
on the Land Plan (PINS document reference 2.2) which identify any need for the temporary
possession of land.

In addition the Explanatory Memorandum (PINS document reference 3.3) states at paragraph
2.7 that:

‘All works will take place on land which the Applicant has a leasehold interest in or has
an option over.".

Land Plan and Land Interests Table

8. A small area on the southern boundary of the site (immediately to the east of the inset
area) does not appear to be subject to any identified freehold or leasehold interests.
Where can we find the details of the parties with an interest in this land; any consultation
undertaken and responses received? Please refer to the attached annotated Plan for
further detail.

The Existing ENRMF Site was transferred by Bernard Charles Howard, Roy George Howard,
Percival William Howard and Anthony Frederic Howard trading as Howard Farms to Atlantic
Freeholds (No. 2) Limited (Trading as Atlantic Waste) on 10 July 2003. A copy of the TR1
and plan is attached to this letter. Atlantic Waste was then purchased by the Applicant in
2004, the acquisition completed on 15 December 2004. Therefore, the area of land referred

V),

) TS T g
FS 23915
AU_KCWp26921let FV M J Carter Associates Limited. Registered in England No. 1713587



Our ref: AU/KCW/LZH/1724/01 -7- 23 August 2021

to appears to have been excluded from the Land Registry polygon for NN252039 in

error. Because the Land Plan was prepared based on the Land Registry polygons rather
than the plans attached to the original transfer documents, this error has been reflected in
the information shown on the Land Plan.

As the application documents set out, the Applicant has been in occupation of the entirety of
the Existing ENRMF Site since 2004 and has been operating it under the East
Northamptonshire Resource Management Facility Order 2013 (as amended). There is a
boundary fence in place around the southern perimeter of the Existing ENRMF Site including
the cross hatched area shown on the annotated plan (Question 8 plan) you have sent us,
which has not been challenged and the adjacent landowners, Howard Farms Limited, were
formally consulted on the red line boundary for the proposed development and made no
comments.

For these reasons, the Applicant is confident it has sufficient control over the cross hatched
land and will make an application to the Land Registry to correct the title plan for NN252039
to show the true extent of the land transferred from Atlantic Freeholds (No. 2) Limited in
2004.

9. Where can we find an explanation of the relationship between the terms and
boundaries of the Applicant’s various freehold (NN252039, NN233142) and leasehold
(NN188628, NN182966, NN185822) interests in the eastern part of the Order Land?

There is no requirement (in relevant legislation or guidance) to provide an explanation of the
relationship between the terms and boundaries of the Applicant’'s various freehold and
leasehold interests. As the land interests are overlapping and complex, as agreed in
discussions with PINS prior to submission of the application, the various interests are set out
clearly on a series of separate plans (Land Plan, PINS document reference 2.2, Sheets 1 to
3) rather than overlaid on a single plan. The holders of the interests are set out in the Land
Interests Table (PINS document reference 6.3).

The Applicant has been operating the Existing ENRMF Site pursuant to the East
Northamptonshire Resource Management Facility Order 2013, which was granted for the
same red line boundary (excluding the proposed western extension area), for a period of 7
years and prior to that under relevant planning permissions for a period of 9 years. This
demonstrates the Applicant has sufficient control over the Existing ENRMF Site. If the
Applicant was not confident it had sufficient interests in the land, it would have applied for
compulsory acquisition powers.

Other Matters

10. The Explanatory Memorandum confirms that no CA is sought. However, Article
12(7) of the draft DCO refers to ‘the compulsory acquisition of land under this Order’,
although there are no other DCO Articles on CA. Where can we find an explanation of
the intent of Article 12(7)?

The Explanatory Memorandum (PINS document reference 3.3) states clearly at paragraph 2.7
that:

‘The Proposed Development does not require any compulsory acquisition of land. All
works will take place on land which the Applicant has a leasehold interest in or has an
option over. Similarly no compulsory acquisition or extinguishment of rights of any other
party is required in order to deliver the Proposed Development’.
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It is stated in response to question 13 (see extract below) in the application form that no
compulsory acquisition of land or an interest in land or right over land is relevant.

13. Compulsory Acquisition of land or an interest in land or right
over land

* Issues are relevant for this application:

C Yes ¢ No

Draft Article 12(7) in the draft Development Consent Order is in the section entitled ‘Authority
to survey and investigate the land’. This draft article is based on standard wording included in
most Development Consent Orders and sub section (7) confirms that Section 13 of the
Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 applies when the undertaker is exercising the relevant powers
under Article 12. The reference to compulsory acquisition of land and section 125 has been
included unnecessarily and the Applicant would propose to amend the wording in the draft
Development Consent Order as follows in advance of the preliminary meeting:

‘(7) Section 13 (refusal to give possession to acquiring authority) of the 1965 Act applies
to the entry onto or possess:on of land under thls amcle te-the—same—e*tent—as—:-t—app#es

As such there is no intent to seek compulsory acquisition. This wording is easily amended and
the inclusion of this wording is not sufficient to mean the Application is not of a satisfactory
standard pursuant to section 55(3) of the Planning Act 2008.

11. Where can we find a plan which clearly shows the Water Bodies in a River
Management Plan - as required by Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed
Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009, Reg 5(2) (I)(iii).

The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009
regulation 5(2)(I)(iii) states that:

(2) The application must be accompanied by....(I) where applicable, a plan with
accompanying information identifying....(iiij) water bodies in a river basin management
plan’.

The water bodies within 10km of the application site are shown on Drawing reference
AU/KCWI/07-21/22662, PINS document reference 2.11, Sheet 2 of 2.

Further details and plans are provided in the Environmental Statement and its appendices.
The hydrology section (Section 17) of the Environmental Statement (PINS document reference
5.2) refers to Figures ES1.1 (PINS Document reference 5.3.1.1), ES17.3 (PINS document
reference 5.3.17.3) and ES17.4 (PINS document reference 5.3.17.4) which show all of the
relevant ‘Water Bodies in a River Management Plan’ at and in the vicinity of the site. The
catchment boundaries are not shown on any of these plans but the waterbodies are.

It is stated in the subsection on Water Framework Directive Classification (Section 17.3.14)
that:

‘The quality of the surface water at and in the vicinity of the site is classified by the
Environment Agency under the Water Framework Directive (WFD). The WFD
classifications and objectives are presented in the River Basin Management Plans
(RBMP). The RBMP relevant to the site comprises the Anglian River Basin District’.
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The text then refers to WFD classifications of the Willow Brook (Nene) catchment and the
Wittering Brook Catchment. The limits of the Willow Brook and the Wittering Brook catchments
in the vicinity of the site as defined on the EA Catchment data explorer website are shown on
Figure 1 (drawing reference AU/KCW/03-21/22297) of the 2021 Surface Water Management
Plan (PINS Document reference 5.4.18.2).

We trust that the information provided is helpful. Should you have any queries or need any
further information please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Leslie Heasman

cc K Ashworth, Womble Bond Dickinson
C Brook, Womble Bond Dickinson
G Wilson, Augean
K Haddrell, Planning Inspectorate
J Stephens, Planning Inspectorate
M Wilson, Planning Inspectorate

ENRMF Extension, Planning Inspectorate

Enc A copy of the TR1 dated 10 July 2003
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Transfer of whole of. . L
. registered title(s) | = %

(if you need more room than is provided for in a panel, uise continuation sheet CS and staple to this form)

1 Stamp Duty

FEER

Place "X" in the box that applies and complete the box in the appropriate certlﬁcate‘

D I/We hereby certify that this instrument falls within category D m the §
Instruments) Regulations 1987 '

£ 1

2 Title Number(s) of the Property (leave biank if not yet registered)

3 Property
All the freehold land comprising OS 356 and 357 (OS 1926 edition) and which is for
identification only shown edged red on the plan attached hereto and for the avoida
excluding the hedgerows forming the boundaries to the Property and excluding the tarma ’
on the southern and western boundaries all of which land forms part of the premises con®
Transferor by way of a conveyance dated 7 June 1976 made between (1) The Most HonourablesBevid
George Brownlow 6th Marquis of Exeter KCMG and (2) the Transferor (" Conveyance') '

If this transfer is made under section 37 of the Land Registration Act 1925 following a not-yet-registered dealing with part only of the land in q title,
or is made under rule 72 of the Land Registration Rules 1925, include a reference to the last preceding document of title containing a description of

the property. .
P e
4 Daei|0thQuldy 2003
< J
5 Transferor (give full names and Company's Registered Number if any)

BERNARD CHARLES HOWARD, ROY GEORGE HOWARD, PERCIVAL WILLIAM
HOWARD AND ANTHONY FREDERIC HOWARD trading as HOWARD FARMS

6 Transferee for entry on the registér (Give full names and Company's Registered Number if any; for Scottish Co Reg.
Nos. use an SC prefix. For foreign companies give territory in which incorporated.) )

ATLANTIC FREEHOLDS (NO. 2) LIMITED (company number 04720302)

Unless otherwise arranged with Land Registry headquarters, a certified copy of the iransferee’s constitution (in English or Welsh) will
be required if it is a body corporate but is not a company registered in England and Wales or Scotland under the Companies Acts.

7 Transferee's intended address(es) for service in the UK. (including posicode) for entry on the
register. ‘

St Paul's House, Warwick Lane, London, EC4P 4BN.

8 The Transferor transfers the Property to the Transferee

9 Consideration (Place "X” in the box that applies. State clearly the currency unit if other than sterling. If none of the boxes
- applies, insert an appropriate memorandum in the additional provisions panel)

_ @ The Transferor has received from the Transferee for the Property the sum of (in words and figures)
' one million pounds (£1,000,000) o .‘

(insert other receipt as appropriate)

D The Transfer is not for money or anything which has a monetary value

SV//LONDP/59740/120025/2263697 : P.T.O.
14 Aprii 20603 D1V2




s

The Transferor transfers with (Place "X” in the box which applies and add any modifications),,

10
full title guarantee D himited title guarantee
11 Declaration of trust Where there is more than one transferee place "X" in the appropriate box.

D The Transferees are to hold the Property on trust for themselves as joint tenants.

D The Transferees are to hold the Property on trust for themselves as tenants in common in equal
shares.

Theﬁ‘ransferees are to hold the Property (complete as necessary)

12

Additional PIOV1510n(S) Insert here any required or permitted statement, certificate or application and any agreed
covenants, declarations etc.

Indemnity

12.1  The Transferee for itself and its successors in title covenants with the Transferor by way of
indemnity only but not further or otherwise that the Transferee and its successors in title will
at all times from the date of this transfer observe and perform all the covenants, agreements,
restrictions, stipulations, provisions and conditions subject to which the Property is transferred
so far as the same relate to the Property and are still subsisting and capable of taking effect and
will indemnify and keep indemnified the Transferor from and against all liabilities of any kind
(including, without limitation, liabilities under claims, demands, proceedings, awards and
actions (for matters of any kind) including, without limitation, costs, expenses, losses, damage,
compensation, penalties, fees and disbursements).

122 The Transferee for itself and its successors in title covenants with the Transferor by way of
indemnity only but not further or otherwise that the Transferee and its successors in fitle will
at all times from the date hereof observe and perform all covenants and other obligations of the
Landlord under the tenancy documents ("Tenancy Documents™) referred to in the attached
schedule and will indemnify and keep indemnified the Transferor from and against all future
actions, claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, damages and liability in any way relating
thereto.

Rights reserved

123 "Retained Land" means that part of the land comprised within the Conveyance but excludmg
the Property. ’

12.4  The Transferee grants to the Transferor for the benefit of the Retamed Land the right to enter |
the Property on prior written notice and at reasonable times {except in the case of umergency)
for the purpose of repairing and maintaining the waterpipe running along the southern
boundary of the Property provided that such right must be exercised in a way which causes as.
little inconvenience as practicable to the Transferee and that any damage so caused shall be |
forthwith made good to the reasonable satisfaction of the Transferee. :

Crown copyright LR/FU/268C 9/99




Schedule of Tenancy Documents

No. Date Nature of document Parties

1. 23 August 1996 Lease (1) Bernard Charles Howard & Others
(2) Haleport Limited |

2. 14 May 1996 * Lease (1) Bemnard Charles Howard & Others
(2) Haleport Limited

3. 23 August 1996 Deed of Variation (1) Bernard Charles Howard & Others

(2) Haleport Limited

13 The Transferors and all other necessary parties should execute this transfer as a deed using the space
below. Forms of execution are given in Schedule 3 to the Land Registration Rules 1925. If the transfer
contains transferees' covenants or declarations or contains an application by them (e.g. for a
restriction), it must also be executed by the Transferees.

SIGNED (but not delivered until the )
date hereof) as a deed by BERNARD
in the

SIGNED (but not delivered until the )

date hereof) as a deed by ROY )
)
L
¢
H
v )
)
)
\
N SIGNED (but not delivered until the
date hereof) as a deed b ANTHONY
in the
8]
L
\
é Michael C Rabbett 1B
Solicitor
Buckles
Whittlesey

Crown copyright LR/FU/268C 9/99
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